State Of Maryland 2016 Bond Bill Fact Sheet

1. Senate LR #	Bill #	House LR #	Bill#	2. Name Of Project		
lr2466	sb0900	lr2460	hb0987	Lefty Grove Statue		
3. Senate Bill Sponsors				House Bill Sponsors		
Edwards				Allegany County Delegation		
4. Jurisdiction (County or Baltimore City)				5. Requested Amount		
Allegany C	ounty			\$75,000		
6. Purpose of Bill						
the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Lefty Grove Statue						
7. Matching Fund						
Requiremen	nts:			Type:		
Unequal \$50,000				The matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act.		
8. Special Provisions						
[] Historical Easement [X] Non-Sectarian					rian	
9. Contact Name and Title				Contact Ph#	Email Address	
Bucky Shri	Bucky Shriver			301-697-6729	bucky1015@comcast.net	

10. Description and Purpose of Organization (Limit length to visible area)

The Allegany Museum's Lefty Grove Memorial Committee was formed in the fall of 2014, for the purpose of erecting a bronze statue of hall of fame baseball player, Lefty Grove, in his hometown of Lonaconing, Md. While the Allegany Museum is providing the oversight of fund expenditures, the Community Trust Foundation is serving as the repository for the funds received and is the actual recipient of this Bond Bill. Our committee is comprised of local citizens, business owners, elected officials, and members of Lefty Groves family.

11. Description and Purpose of Project (Limit length to visible area)

The goal of our committee is to create a bronze statue, and surrounding enhancements to a town park in Lonaconing, which was granted to us by the town for our project. In addition to the statue, we intend to create a simulated baseball field, complemented with a series of interpretive signs, relevant to the career of Lefty Grove, Maryland's baseball heritage, and the history of baseball. Lefty led the league in strikeouts in each of his first seven years in the American League. He won the very first American League MVP trophy ever awarded by the Baseball Writer's Association of America in 1931, beating Lou Gehrig and Babe Ruth to earn the award. The Athletics appeared in three consecutive World Series from 1929-1931, winning the first two of them. The overall objective is to honor our local baseball hero and create a regional tourist attraction.

Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 12 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 13 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs.

12. Estimated Capital Costs					
Acquisition	\$79,000				
Design	\$10,000				
Construction	\$50,000				
Equipment	\$11,000				
Total	\$150,000				
13. Proposed Funding Sources - (List all funding source	es and amounts.)				
Donations Received to Date	\$45,000				
Projected additional donations	\$30,000				
Bond Bill	\$75,000				
Total	\$150,000				

14. Projec	t Scheo	dule (Enter a	date or on	e of the	following in eac	h box. I	N/A, TBD or Complete)	
Begin Design Comple		plete	ete Design		Begin Construction		Complete Construction		
7/1/2016 10/28/2			8/2016	2016 3/1/2		017		6/30/2017	
15. Total Private Funds and Pledges Raised			Pe	16. Current Numl People Served An Project Site		nually at Serve		umber of People to be ed Annually After the ect is Complete	
45000.00			0				5,000		
18. Other	State (Capita	al Gra	nts to Re	cipien	ts in the Past	15 Yea	nrs	
Legislative Session			Ar	Amount		Purpose			
0			\$0						
19. Legal 1	Name a	and A	ddres	ss of Gran	ıtee	Project Add	ress (It	f Different)	
71 Baltimore St. Cumberland, MD 21502 20. Legislative District in Which Project is Located			1A - Gar	Allegany Museum 3 Pershing St. Cumberland, MD 21502 arrett and Allegany Counties					
21. Legal S	Status	of Gr	antee	(Please C	heck C	One)			
Local Govt. Fo		For P	or Profit		Non Profit		Federal		
[]		[[]		[X]		[]		
22. Grantee Legal Representative						23. If Match Includes Real Property:			
Name:		andi Rowland, Foundation		Foundation	1	Has An Appraisa Been Done?		Yes/No	
Phone:	301-8	376-9172					No		
Address:						If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value			
Community Trust Foundation 71 Baltimore St. Cumberland, MD 21502									

24. Impact of Project on Staffing and Operating Cost at Project Site									
Current # of Employees	Projected # of Employees	ent Operating Budget	Projec	Projected Operating Budget					
0	0	0.00		0.00					
25. Ownership of	25. Ownership of Property (Info Requested by Treasurer's Office for bond purposes)								
A. Will the grante	e own or lease (pick on	e) the pro	operty to be impr	oved?	Own				
B. If owned, does the grantee plan to sell within 15 years?									
C. Does the grante	C. Does the grantee intend to lease any portion of the property to others?								
D. If property is o	D. If property is owned by grantee any space is to be leased, provide the following:								
	Lessee	Terms of Lease		Cost Square Covered Footage by Lease Leased					
E. If property is le	eased by grantee - Prov	ide the fo	llowing:						
N:	ame of Leaser	Length of Lease	Options to Renew						
26. Building Squ	are Footage								
Current Space G									
Space to be Reno									
New GSF	Traini GDI								
TIEW GSI									

27. Year of Construction of Any Structures Proposed for Renovation, Restoration or Conversion	2017
28. Comments	
The Allegany Museum's Lefty Grove Memorial Committee in a park donated by the city of Lonaconing. The committee install other elements to make the park a usable location for tourist. Once all the key elements are install, the committee installed items to the city of Lonaconing which has already provide the future maintenance. The committee is optimist goals and raise addition funds to help offset the cost of any	ee will add interpretive panels and r both the local residents and e will donate the park and agreed to accept them and ic that it will exceed its donation